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Shri Harish Chandra Malhur: ~

hon. Minister has stated that he does not knc\'I the purpose-naturally-
b,tt has he any indication of ~

0,:]-\('1' activ.ities. particularly in Jammil and Kashmir. of espoinage and various ot her activities? Can he link them wi til the overall activities there?

Shri Y. n. Chavan: Particularly the sa botagl' ~ vity and the raids can be linl:ed tiP with these,

Shri A. P. Jain: May know whether ,ny effort was made to find out why these roads have been constructed and if so, what type of efforts were made and "'i1h what result?

Shri Y. B. Cbavan: It is not right to Si,y wh ~ efforts we made in order to get this information, and to disclose this information.

'" ~~ """" : f1fJl' ~ it
'llfirnrT.,. .,. ~ it ;;rmft ~ ~
qT ~ or.rr <'f)- ~ IPfI' ~ ~ q-

'lW'f it lfT wroft 9;ifT ltllfr <n: ~
~ ~ ~ 7

Mr. Speaker:
made border
question.

Whether we
roads-that i.

have
the

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Certainly, our development of roads, etc. on the border is taking place. But we are not trying to develop thls type of roads.

Chinese Build-up

:'910. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(u) whether it ~ a fact that Chinese build-up along the Sino-Indian border is now heavier than during 1962 and
~ posed a great threat to the security of India; and

( b) if so, the steps taken by Government to further strengthen our ddence along the border to meet any ('ventuality?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Defence (Shrl D. R. Chavan):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) All possible steps are being taken to strengthen our defence. along the border. In this connection, attention is invited to the statement laid on the Table of the House in reply to Starred Question No. 262 answered on 24th February, 1964.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is the hon.
Minister aware of the statement made by the Chinese Defence Minister that formerly the Chinese soldiers outnumbered the Indian soldiers by 3: 1 and that if any engagement takes place in future they will be 5: 1 and, if so, has the Government made any arrangements to see to it that they are not so much outnumbered?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B.
Chavan) : These are some of the threatening statements made by them.
Certainly, what they can do dependJ upon the logical support of their whole position; it is not a question of arithmetic, namely whether it is 5: 1 or 7: 1. It is a frightening posture;
certainly, we have taken note of the statements made on their behalf.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: Are Government aware of the fact that though according to the Colombo proposals the Chinese had to withdraw 20 km. from the actual line of control, they have built up 9 military posts in addition to' the stone markings in the area west of Ladakh, and if so, are Government taking any action about that?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: We have sent our protest about it.

Shri Shinkre: Are Government at Jeast sure that next time if at all anything happens, we shall not have to face this propor! ion of 3 : I?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I think that our last experiences of the NEFA campaign have been very properly anaJysed, and certain lessons drawn to which I had made a reference in the statement that I had made in thi!
House Jast year. On that basis, certainly. some steps are being taken.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether Government are aware of the fact that Pakistan has successfully convinced the Western quarters to the effect that all that China wants today is a formal recognition by India of the Aksai Chin area as an integral part of China, and if that is done, China does not propose to go to war against India? It so, may I know whether it is a fact that our Prime Minister has conveyed his willingness to settle our dispute with China on this proposal? If hE' has already done that, then the question of defence preparations does not come in.

Mr. Speaker: But we are concerned with this question only now.

Shri Hem Barua: It is a very important question.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Kapur Singh.

Shr! "'em Barlla: May I submit why have put this question? It is a very important question.

!\Ir. Speaker: The hon. Member may resume his seat. I shall listen to him afterwards. I have called Shl'i Kapur
Singh now.

Shri Kapur Singh: May I know whether it is true that for all practi-
caJ purposes Aksai Chin and our other occupied areas are now an integral part of the Chinese empire such al we cannot reclaim without defeatinl China in an all-out war, and if so, whether Government propose to tell the country this truth and state ot affairs?

Mr. Speaker: That again is ('overed by the earlier ~

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Atomlr Energy (Shr! Jawaharlal Nehru) : It is rather difficult for me to answer this question that Aksai Chin is part of 1 he Chinese empire.
Aksai Chin is certainly occupied by China at the present moment. As to what its fate will be in the future,
I cannot say.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Who." empire?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Chine." empire.

Shri Hari Vishllll Kamath: That j, ancient history.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I think those words were used by the hon.
Member Shri Kapur Singh.

I cannol say what the future will bring. But we intend to try our best to g('t back all the tNritory that i, supposed to bl' ours.

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: How can it be 'supposed to -be'? It is ours.

S'lo <:TIl ~  ,,,'tfPr-.r "'TW;
;. i1''' "l'-ff ~  1; :

Shri Surendranath Dwiyedy: Is it not a fact that in recent months the
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Chinese have further fortified the occupied region of Ladakh, and if so, what concrete steps have we taken to strengthen our defences on that side of the border?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Particularly on the Ladakh side. we art:! taking the same st.eps as we are taking on the N ~ side. We are giving the necessary logistic support to our troop;, which arc stationed tht:!re and giving further training to the troops. Thesc are the two impor'Jant matters. I think tha t necessary steps have been taken particularly in these two directions.

Shri Sureadranath Dwivedy: Have we any information as to whether t'ley have fortified their position?

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May know the date of the ~ and whether any reply has been received?
May I also know whether Government have informed the Colombo powers and other allied powers regarding thi . ...; new and provocati\'l' act of China'.'

Shrl Y. B. Chavaa: I have not got the date of ih" protest t ha I was lodged, but .in fact it was lodged.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: The other part of the question has not bl'('n answered, wh "th:'r the allied power" have been inflrmed ~ tJ,is unfriendly and mo t provocative ,Ict of China.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Yes.

Shri Hem Barna: My question is related to a \. "1', pertinent fact, mean th" he"dli:les in the newspapers.

Mr. Speaker: That is too wide " question.

Shri Hem Barua: I want to Know whether Government arc aware of the fact ~ Pakigtan, and tlH'
C{,lombo Powers also, have tried to convince Western circles of the fact that all that China wants today is a formal recognition by India of the fact that Aksai Chin area is an integral part of China, and if that i!

done, China does not propose to go to war against India; if so, may I know whether it is a fact that our Prime Minister has conveyed to China, through Mrs. Bandaranaike, that India is ready to negotiate with China on the basis of this proposal?
I just wanted to know that.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: do not know what the Western Powers or what the Colombo Powers have communicated to China or other people.
About that, I have no information.
Our position is that if the Colombo proposals arc accepted by the Chinese Government, we are prepared to negotiate with them. What will happen after negotiation is another matter.

Shri Hem Barua: Negotiation on what basis?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We negotiate with them, on no basis, on the whole question of what our cl:lim is.

Shri Hem Barua: The criticism is that China wants negotiation or settlement of the problem on the basis of our handing over Aksai Chin to China.
That is the basis, and I want to know the Prime Minister's reaction to this.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not understand his asking my reaction to a hypothetical question that may arise. So far as Aksai Chin is concerned, we consider it to be, and it is our territory. So, we claim it. As the hon. Member might know, we have proposed that this matter of the Sino-Indian conflict can be referred to the Hague Court, or to arbitration, which they have not accepted. For the rest, we claim all our territory back.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Then do not attend the Bandung-type C'onference at Jakarta.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: What about
Jakarta?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: He is replying. Why should we attend the conferene .. at Jakarta?

Mr. Speaker: That is a different thing altogether.

Shri Hari Vishnu Karnath: It is linked up with that.

Mr. Speaker: No, no ..

Shri I1ari Vishnu Karnath: Why should we talk with China when our position is so clear? May I submit that China is flagrantly violating the Colombo proposals, and now we are going to shake hands with China?

Mr. Speaker: I did not identify him.
He cannot put this question In this manner·

Shrl Ranga: Now that it is admitted that China's build-up is growing-but at the same time, Government has not given us any details at all as to their' awareness of the various kinds of build-up that are going on On the other side-may we have the assurance that our build-up is being developed with the definite objective of regaining the ground that has been lost to China. and if that is so, why is it that Government is in the meanwhile trying to take part in this conference where China also is being invited?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I can give an assurance that our build-up is growing, that our defence potential is growing, no doubt about that.

Shrl Rall&"a: With the definite purpose of recapturing our own ground?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The purpose is to gain our territory, to be able to face Chinese aggression and Chinese menace, that is the purpose.

Shri Ranga: To get back our territory. (Interruptions).

Shri Hem Barua: Facing Chinese
8iiression is one thing, and to take back the areas is another.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. In this manner, it cannot be carried on.

Shri Hem Barua: What is he going to do?

Mr. Speaker: He has answered it.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I cannot guarantee anything that may happen in future or we may have to do. But our purpose is to regain the ground that we have lost.

Shri Ranga: Why do we go and attend the conference? (lln!erruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: May I say, really do not see what that has got to do with our attending the Jakarta
Conference.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: You go and shakp hands with Chou En-Iai?

Shri Ranga: They arc our enemies.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Shake hands with the blood-stained hands of Ch'ou En-lai? (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. It cannol bp thrashed out like this here.
There might be differences of opinion.

Shri Ranga: I do not want to talk about unpatriotic activities, but this is a hopeless policy-of going and shaking hands with those people in
~

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Yadav.

Silri Ranga: Whal is this thing you are doing?
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: I have said that they have got more regiments on the border than there were in September-October. 1962. ~ have certainly taken note of this. We have also taken note of their preparation by way of stocking more ammunition, etc., that they are constructing and strengthening their roads, etc. We hayc certainly taken note of these things so as to help us to make our own preparations.

Shri Tyagi: May I take it that there has been no change in our policy with regard to the Colombo proposals since thE' time Wt· had agreed to talk in the initial stages on our conditions?
Ma\" I take it that there has been no change in the stand, where we stood, a year before?

Shri Jawaharlal !IIehru: There has been no change with regard to it.

Treatment Meted Ollt to Minority Commullities in East Pakistan

"911. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Will the Prime ~ be pleased to state:

(a) whelhcr G'.)vernment propose to inscribe on the agenda for the next session of the United Nations General Assembly the question of barbarous persecu lion of minorities in East Pakistan verging on genocide, Ii gross violation of the Human Righh Charter by the Government of Pakistan; and

(b) if not, lhe reasons therefor?

The Minister of State in the MiDl.stry of External Mairs (Shrlmati Lakshmi Menon): (a) and (b). No,
Sir.

The House has only 3 days back passed a unanimous resolution for enlisting worM opinion regarding this matter, and all possible steps will be taken in that direction. This would be more advantageous, as a formal rc'ference t.o the United Nations might involve legal complexities. Moreover, the Government hope that the mat tel' can be discussed fruitfully at thc forthcoming meeting of the Home Ministers of India and Pakistan on the 7th April. I might also add that there is no such thing as human rights charter. There is a universal declaration of human rights which does ·nol impose any leg.al obligation 'in members to abidp by thesE' articles

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fact that Pakistan, by ceaseless and
\'\at.antly false propaganda, has poisonrd the minds of the member States of the United Nations against India, pulting India in the dock, as it were, and is it a fact that Government has woefully failed to realise that the 1 ruth is not so obvious to everyone, and what steps, therefore, are being t"ken by Government to propagate the truth in advance of Pakistani lie. and also to counteract Pakistani pre-
paganda effectively in the United Nations "nd in the world?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: This haa been discussed many times-that we are taking all steps

An Hon. Member: What are thou steps?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: wi!l tell you.

Shri Ranga: Sending round a number of emissaries.

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: The steps are that the truth is brought to the notice of all those countries which 113vc been subjected to this

